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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Monday, 16 October 2023 11 :45 AM 
David Reeves 

- Deb Hart 

@holocaustcentre.org.nz> 

For the urgent attention of David Reeves from the Holocaust Centre of New 
Zealand 
Auckland Museum_Holocaust Centre of NZ_Deb Hart.pdf 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
xx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Tena koe David Reeves, 

Please find attached for your urgent attention a letter from the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand's 
Chair, Deborah Hart. 

Nga mihi nui, 

Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 

0 "---··-----·-·--·-

0 ------·--·---"·-·-
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Unauthorised Use 

The contents of this e-maTl (including any attachments} may be subject to copyright, legally privileged, and confidential. Any 
unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received this e-mart in error, please advise 

us by return e-maTl or telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all attachments, 



David Reeves 
Tumu Whakarae Chief Executive 
Auckland war Memorial Museum 

16 October 2023 

Dear David, 

80 Webb Street 
Te Aro, Wellington 

6011 
New Zealand 

www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

The Auckland War Memorial Museum has long stood shoulder to shoulder with us in 
providing your beautiful premises to host United Nations International Holocaust 
Remembrance events annually. We are so grateful for that support. 

Just last week, we all witnessed the genocidal actions of Harnos which targeted innocent 
men, women and children. The scenes played out are reminiscent of scenes of Nazi 
Germany and pogroms. Indeed, the last time more Jews were murdered in one day was 
during the Holocaust. 

We are therefore very grateful to the Museum in choosing to light up the museum in blue 
and white in solidarity with those who were innocently slaughtered. We know you will have 
a lot of pressure on you because of this action. And there will be those who seek to 
somehow justify genocide. Just as there was no justification of it in the Holocaust, there is no 
justification of it now. It is for all good people to stand and say so clearly. Can I add, that 
just as in World War II nations had to protect their people from evil and unfortunately caused 
massive civilian casualties as a consequence. Those casualties, whilst tragic, did not mean 
that the war was unjust. 

The Museum is uniquely placed to put history in its context and stand up in the curren t 
setting. We thank you. 

I ask you please to urgently contact me should the Museum be making any further 
statement on this matter. 

B'shalom 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz -

The Holocaust Centre of New Zealand inspires and empowers action against antisemitism, d iscrimination, and apathy, by 
remembering, educating, and bearing witness to the Holocaust. 



From: Feedback 
Sent: Friday, 20 October 2023 2:08 PM 
To: -Subject: FW: Meeting with you 
Attachments: Auckland Museum_Holocaust Centre of NZ_Deb Hart (1).pdf 

Tena koe - , 
Thank you for taking the time to write to me. 

The Museum has received a huge amount of correspondence, traversing a wide range of views, since Sunday 
evening. 

Out of respect for you, and everyone who is taking the time to reach out, we are working through this 
correspondence systematically now, and reflecting on the feedback of our community overall. 

I would very much like to meet with yourself and Deborah, I have copied in my EA, .. who will be able to liaise 
with you directly and find a time for us to talk as soon as possible. 

Nga mihi nui, 
David 

From: holocaustcentre.or .nz> 
Sent: Monday, October 16, 2023 4:57 PM 
To: David Reeves aucklandmuseum.com>; Deb Har 
Subject: Meeting with you 

u 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Dear David 

Further to our Chair, Deborah Hart's letter to you by email this morning (attached) and in view of the Holocaust 
Centre's relationship with the Auckland Museum, Deborah and I would welcome a meeting with you as soon as 
possible. 

Are you available to meet with us this week? Please suggest a suitable time. 

B'shalom 

-





David Reeves 
Tumu Whakarae Chief Executive 
Auckland war Memorial Museum 
- @aucklandmuseum.com 

1 6 October 2023 

Dear David, 

80 Webb Street 
Te Aro, Wellington 

6011 
New Zealand 

!m@holocaustcentre.org.nz 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

The Auckland War Memorial Museum has long stood shoulder to shoulder with us in 
providing your beautiful premises to host United Nations International Holocaust 
Remembrance events annually. We are so grateful for that support. 

Just last week, we all witnessed the genocidal actions of Homos which targeted innocent 
men, women and children. The scenes played out are reminiscent of scenes of Nazi 
Germany and pogroms. Indeed, the last time more Jews were murdered in one day was 
during the Holocaust. 

We are therefore very grateful to the Museum in choosing to light up the museum in blue 
and white in solidarity with those who were innocently slaughtered. We know you will have 
a lot of pressure on you because of this action. And there w ill be those who seek to 
somehow justify genocide. Just as there was no justification of it in the Holocaust, there is no 
justification of it now. It is for a ll good people to stand and say so clearly. Can I add, that 
just as in World War II nations had to protect their people from evil and unfortunately caused 
massive c ivilian casualties as a consequence. Those casualties, whilst tragic, d id not mean 
that the war was unjust. 

The Museum is uniquely placed to put history in its context and stand up in the current 
setting. We thank you. 

I ask you please to urgently contact me should the Museum be making any further 
statement on this matter. 

B'shalom 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz -

The Holocaust Centre of New Zealand inspires and empowers action against antisemitism. discrimination. and apathy, by 
remembering. educating, and bearing witness to the Holocaust. 



From: 
Sent: Monday, 6 November 2023 10:36 AM 
To: -Subj ect: RE: Next meeting with you 

Hi- David and I can both do 9am on Monday 27th. Hopefully this work for you. 
Kind regards, -
From: ~holocaustcentre.org .nz> 
Sent: ~r 3, 2023 4:54 PM 
To: aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject : Re: Next meeting with you 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Kiaora -

Thank you and I await your reply. 

Kind regards 

-
On Fri, Nov 3, 2023 at 11:14 AM aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

KiaOra-
Of those two days, I can only do the Monday. I'll check in with David and see what's possible. 
Kind regards, -
On 3/11/2023, at 11:05 AM, holocaustcentre.or .nz> wrote: 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on any 
links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com<mailto:helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com> if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Dear David and -

Thank you for meeting w ith me and~n 27 October. 

As we agreed, we would like to arrange a follow-up meeting. Do you have t ime on Monday 27 or Tuesday 28 
November? On this occasion we will be joined by Deborah Hart, Cha ir of HCNZ who will have returned from 
overseas. 

Looking forward to hearing from you. 



I B'shalom 

-
[https :// ci3 .googleuse rconte nt.co m/m ail-
sig/AlorK4zqO lxCnL TAG OVAnS DI Sm DASct4xXO U kArCWsrKiYEX N cRXafa m4gS j FAa-lvxB 13AzbCV6c4] 

The materia l in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, please 
do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please notify us 
immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust 
Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects this email may 
have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this email may be from the 
sender alone and not necessari ly reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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From: 
Sent: Tuesday, 7 November 2023 8:20 AM 
To: -Subject: RE: Next meeting with you 

Thanks- Invite sent. We will meet you again in the South Atrium. lilids, 
From:~holocaustcentre .org.nz> 
Sent: Monday, November 6, 2023 8:03 PM 

aucklandmuseum.com>; Deb Hart 

Subject : Re: Next meeting with you -
CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Hi-

We confirm Monday 27 November at 9am to meet with you and David 

Are you please able to send a calendar invitation or would you like me to? 

Kind regards 

-
On Mon, Nov 6, 2023 at 10:35 AM aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: Hi- David and I can both do 9am on Monday 27th. Hopefully this work for you. 

Kind regards, 

-



--------------------------
Subject: FW: Last night at the museum 
Attachments: HCNZ to David Reeves 8 Nov 23.pdf 

From: holocaustcentre.or .nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 8, 2023 7:16 AM 
To: David Reeves aucklandmuseum.com> aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Last night at the museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Dear David and -

Please see the attached letter from Deborah Hart. 

B'shalom 

-



8 November 2023 

David Reeves 
CEO 
Auckland Memoria l War Museum 

Email: - @aucklandmuseum.com 

Dear David and -

80 Webb Street 
Te Aro, Wellington 

601 1 
New Zealand .... 

www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

As we know, you apologised for lighting the museum up in the colours of the Israeli flag immediately 
after the brutal massacre and torture of 1,400 Israelis and the taking hostage of hundreds more, 
saying you appreciated the depth of feeling on the issues and you apo logised for the distress and 
hurt caused. As you know the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand, like the Jewish community, was 
appalled at the insensitivity of that statement and your inability to stand beside a minority group that 
had suffered the largest slaying of Jews since the Holocaust. 

Last night, you al lowed the museum to be lit in the colours of the Palestinian flag, again succumbing 
to those who push a single, simplistic narrative. In an atmosphere that has seen a staggering 

increase in antisemitism, the Jewish community, and many others, are again left to wonder if the 
museum has an agenda that is complicit with those who seek to harm Jews. We are aware of course 
that you did not light up the building, but neither did you provide any security to prevent it from 
happening. Will you apologise for letting your institution be used in this manner? 

We are scheduled to meet with you on 27 November 2023, and although we will keep the date, it is 
becoming increasingly difficult to see what we will be able to achieve with you. 

B'shalom 

Deb Hart 
Board Chair 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 

The Holocaust Centre of New Zealand inspires and empowers action against antisemitism, discrimination, and apathy, by 
remiambering. educating. and b€laring witness to the Holocaust. 



Subject: 
Location: 

Start: 
End: 

Recurrence: 

Meeting Status: 

Organizer: 
Required Attendees: 

Categories: 

Meeting with David and ­
#Wai-ata-rau Auckland Museum 

Mon 27 / 11/2023 9:00 am 
Mon 27 /1 1/2023 10:00 am 

(none) 
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Subject: 

Attachments: 

FW: For the urgent attention of the AWMM Board - from the Holocaust Centre of 
New Zealand and NZ Jewish Council 
Auckland War Memorial Museum Letter.pdf 

holocaustcentre.or .nz> 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Good morning, 

Please find attached for the urgent attention of the AWMM Board a letter from the Holocaust Centre of New 
Zea land and the New Zea land Jewish Council. 
If as Board secretary you could please reply to confi rm that t his has been received, that would be much appreciated. 
Thank you. 

Nga mihi nui, 

.___ ____ _. ._ ____ ___.._ ____ ~~-------' .___ ____ _. UQMME BECOME A 

MEMBER 

Unauthorised Use 

The contents of th is e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legally privi leged, and confidentia l. Any unauthorised use, 
distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or 

telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all attachments. 



29 November 2023 

To the Board o f Auckland War Memorial Museum 
C.C David Reeves, CEO 

Tena koutou 

• • Nlew Zealand 
Jewish Council 

• ~- ........ ~''°'"" .......... ~-
r,.. ltptct«>U~.(! Otq.J•'o":o<:n DI N~'.lo' lC",l.:.it'C ~"""i 

We write in the knowledge that you will convene two months to the day after 1,400 Israelis 
were massacred - the largest murder of Jews in any one day since the Holocaust. Women 
were bruta lly raped, children and babies murdered and some 240 innocent civilians were 
taken hostage by a terrorist, antisemitic jihadist hate group, Harnos. 

There was and can be no justification for this action. Human rights tells us this. International 
law tells us this. And history, notably wars and the rules of war. tE~ll us th is. 

It w as therefore such a relief to the Jewish community and to those who cherish human 
rights, that the museum determined to light up its building in solidarity with those who had 
suffered that day two months ago. Imagine the distress then whien the museum apologised 
the following day, saying its approach was "wrong" and persono lly apologising for " ... the 
distress and hurt caused." And imagine our added dismay, whe:n knowing that protesters 
would take over your facility and light it up in the colours of the f'a lestinian flag, you did 
nothing to stop it and there were no communique from you either publicly of privately - no 
apology and no sorrow for the distress and hurt caused. 

We are at a loss to know why the initial approach was wrong and why one group of Kiwis is 
the recipient of your apology, but the Jewish community is not. 

The museum has a legislative mandate as a war memorial. which includes the World War II 
and the murder of six million Jews in the Holocaust. Indeed it ha:s a Holocaust exhibition, 
facilitated and funded by the Jewish community. Does the museum know nothing about 
standing up for human rights and that hate starts small and can grow exponentially? Does 
the promotion of " .. the well-being of society" in your mandate not extend to the Jewish 
community well-being? Does leadership as required by legislation mean giving in to the 
loudest voices and not standing up for minorities and human rights? 

We want to pain t a picture for you of what the Jewish communi1iy is now experiencing in 
New Zealand. It is the absence of moral leadership, such that we are left alone and lonely. 
It is the absence of leadership shown by many political leaders, civic leaders, and we are 
sorry to say, institutions like the Auckland War Memorial Museum. 

The Holocaust Centre of New Zealand inspires and empowers action against antisemitism, discrimination. and apathy, by 
remembering, educating, and bearing witness to the Holocaust. 



In the last two months, we have experienced an exponentia l rise in antisemitism. Jewish 
people have been assaulted. Jewish institutions targeted and daubed. Our history is being 
rewritten. We receive bomb threats and hate mail. Our children are routinely bullied at 
school and our students subjected to hate at universities. There are coils for Jewish 
businesses to be boycotted. Genocidal slogans against Jews are chanted at rallies, with 
Impunity. Jewish institutions have had to close for periods, and all have added security. 
Public events have had to be made private. In essence, there are real world consequences 
for the small Jewish community because of a failure of leadership. 

The Holocaust Centre of New Zealand has met with your CEO, David Reeves twice now, on 
behalf of the Jewish community. As he will tell you, we want to work with you to help you 
remedy this situation. 

In the absence of any communique from you to the JeWish community, and positive action, 
attitudes against the museum are hardening, which will make it more difficult for you to find 
a way forward. 

We would welcome the opportunity to meei with your board and look forward to hearing 
from you by return. 

B'shalom, 

Juliet Moses 
President 
New Zealand Jewish Council Inc. 

Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
80 Webb St, Te Aro 
Welling1on 6011 

o1ocaustcentre.org.nz 

I IOLOCAUST CENTRE OF NEW ZEALAND 

Deborah Hart 
Chair 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Tena koutou katoa 

Trust Board Secretary @aucklandmuseum.com > 

Wednesday, 29 November 2023 11:10 AM 
•@holocaustcentre.org.n~holocaustcentre.org.n~@holocaustce 
ntre.org.nz 
David Reeves 
For the urgent attention of the AWMM Board - from the Holocaust Centre of New 
Zealand and NZ Jewish Council 

As requested below, I am writing to confirm receipt of your letter to the members of the Auckland Museum Trust 
Board. 

It has been sent to the Chair this morning, and it will be tabled for discussion on 7 December. 

Nga mihi 

- - Trust Board Secretary I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hi ra I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria St reet West , Auckland 1142, New Zea land 

0 .. -------·---··- ·-

holocaustcentre.or .nz> 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Good morning, 

Please find attached for the urgent attention of the AWMM Board a letter from the Holocaust Centre of New 
Zealand and the New Zealand Jewish Council. 
If as Board secretary you could please reply to confirm that this has been received, that would be much appreciated. 
Thank you. 

Nga mihi nui, 



~---~~---~~---~~---~~---~DONATE BECOME A 
MEMBER 

Unauthorised Use 
The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legally privileged, and confidential. Any unauthorlsed use, 
distribution or copying of the contents ls expressly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or 

telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all attachments. 
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- -----------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

Dear Juliet and Deborah 

Trust Board Secretary 
Monday, 11 December 2023 10:27 AM 
- @holocaustcentre.org.nz 
David Reeves;Richard Bedford;Trust Board Secretary 
For the Chair of the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand & the President of the NZ 
Jewish Council 
Auckland War Memorial Museum Letter.pdf; 20231211 AMTB Chair letter to 
Deborah Hart Juliet Moses.pdf 

Please refer to the attached letter from Richard Bedford, on behalf of the Auckland Museum Trust Board. 

Nga mihi nui 

- - Trust Board Secretary I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand 

From: Trust Board Secretary 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 11:11 AM 
To- @holocaustcentre.org.nz' - @holocaustcentre.org.nz>; lmJ@holocaustcentre.org.nz' 
- @holocaustcentre.org.nz>; - @holocaustcentre.org.nz' holocaustcentre.or .nz> 
Cc: David Reeves aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: For the urgent attention of the AWMM Board - from the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand and NZ Jewish 
Council 

Tena koutou katoa 

As requested below, I am writing to confirm receipt of your letter to the members of the Auckland Museum Trust 
Board. 

It has been sent to the Chair this morning, and it will be tabled for discussion on 7 December. 

Nga mihi 

- - Trust Board Secretary I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand 



holocaustcentre.or .nz> 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Good morning, 

Please find attached for the urgent attention of the AWMM Board a letter from the Holocaust Centre of New 
Zealand and the New Zea land Jewish Council. 
If as Board secretary you cou ld please reply to confirm that this has been received, that would be much appreciated. 
Thank you. 

Nga mihi nui, 

,___ ____ _____..___ ____ __, ._ _ ____ _. ._ _____ _. ._ _____ _. DONATE BECOME A 

MEMBER 

Unauthorised Use 



The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legally privileged, and confidential. Any unauthorised use, 
distribution or copying of the contents ls expressly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or 

telephone and then delete this e-mail together with all attachments. 



A~~ 
nmakl 
Paenga Hlra 
Auckland 

.........-. ~ ~ ~ ..... ~~!:_u~moria-1 --------

11 December 2023 

Juliet Moses 
President 

New Zealand Jewish Council Inc. 

Deborah Hart 
Chair 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 

By email to: 

Dear Juliet and Deborah 

Thank you for your letter of 29 November which was discussed at the Auckland Museum 
Trust Board's meeting on 7 December. 

The Trust Board is deeply concerned about the damage recent lighting up of the Museum 
has caused to our long-standing relationships with the Holocaust Centre, the Jewish Council 
and many members of the Jewish community. 

I would like to meet with you both to discuss matters raised in your letter. I can meet with 
you any day next week after 10.00 am except Friday 22 December. If a meeting during the 
week beginning 18 December is not convenient, I will be back in Auckland by January 8 and 
can meet with you after that date at a time that suits you. 

With best wishes 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford CNZM QSO FRSNZ 
Chair, Auckland Museum Trust Board 



29 November 2023 

To the Board of Auckland War Memorial Museum 
C.C David Reeves, CEO 

Tena koutou 

• • New Zealand 
Jewish Council 

• -... Oif¥.>J •"'--1 ,,,.,.., ,,._,......., 
1Ni•w.._ur.10 CIQ,a,'o~~ o1 NC' N z~ ~'<Y 

We write in the knowledge that you will convene two months to the day after 1,400 Israelis 
were massacred - the largest murder of Jews in any one day since the Holocaust. Women 
were bruta lly raped, children and babies murdered and some 240 innocent civilians were 
taken hostage by a terrorist, antisemitic jihadist hate group, Homos. 

There was and can be no justification for this action. Human rights te lls us this. Interna tional 
law te lls us this. And history, notably wars and the rules of war, tell us this. 

It was therefore such a relief to the Jewish community and to those who cherish human 
rights, that the museum determined to light up its building in solidarity with those who had 
suffered that day two months ago. Imagine the distress then when the museum apologised 
the following day, saying its approach was "wrong" and personally apologising for" ... the 
distress and hurt caused." And imagine our added dismay, when knowing that protesters 
would take over your facility and light it up in the colours of the Palestinian flag, you d id 
nothing to stop it and there were no communique from you either publicly of privately - no 
apology and no sorrow for the d istress and hurt caused. 

We are at a loss to know why the initial approach was wrong and why one group of Kiwis is 
the recipient of your apology, but the Jewish community is not. 

The museum has a legislative mandate as a war memorial, which includes the World War II 
and the murder of six million Jews in the Holocaust. Indeed it has a Holocaust exhibition, 
facilitated and funded by the Jewish community. Does the museum know nothing about 
standing up for human rights and that hate starts small and can grow exponentially? Does 
the promotion of " .. the well-being of society" in your mandate not extend to the Jewish 
community well-being? Does leadership as required by legisla tion mean g iving in to the 
loudest voices and not standing up for minorities and human rights? 

We want to paint a picture for you of what the Jewish community is now experiencing in 
New Zealand. It is the absence of mora l leadership, such that we are left a lone and lonely. 
It is the absence of leadership shown by many political leaders, civic leaders, and we are 
sorry to say, institutions like the Auckland War Memorial Museum. 

The Holocaust Centre of New Zealand inspires and empowers action against antisemitism, discrimination, and apathy, by 
remembering, educating, and bearing witness to the Holocaust. 
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- ------------------------From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Trust Board Secretary 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 9:34 AM 
Deb Hart 

aucklandmuseum.com > 

Cc: 
Subject: 

David Reeves;Richard Bedford;Trust Board Secretary 
18.12.23 Monday 2pm 

Good morning Deborah 

Yes - 2pm on Monday suits Richard and Alastair Carruthers (Trust Board member), who will also attend the meeting. 

Please confirm your preferred location. 

I would be happy to book a room at our office on level 2 of the Mercury Building (level 2). 33 Broadway. 

Thank you 

- I I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land I M -
11111 1 P I E- @aucklandmuseum.com 

0 .. ------·---·-- -

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 8:32 AM 
To: Trust Board Secretary aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: David Reeves - @aucklandmuseum.com>; Richard Bedford - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: For the Chair of the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand & the President of the NZ Jewish Council 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice . .. 

Juliet and I can make the meeting on the afternoon of Monday 18 December. Shall we say 2pm? 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 



Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

On 11/12/2023, at 10:26 AM, Trust Board Secretary 
wrote: 

Dear Juliet and Deborah 

aucklandmuseum.com> 

Please refer to the attached letter from Richard Bedford, on behalf of the Auckland Museum Trust 
Board. 

Nga mihi nui 

- Trust Board Secretary !Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria St reet West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand 

0 ···---·------···--·-

Cc: David Reeves aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: For the urgent attention of the AWMM Board - from the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
and NZ Jewish Council 

Tena koutou katoa 

As requested below, I am writing to confirm receipt of your letter to the members of the Auckland 
Museum Trust Board. 

It has been sent to the Chair this morning, and it will be tabled for discussion on 7 December. 

2 



Nga mih i 

- Trust Board Secretary !Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hi ra I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria St reet West, Auckland l142, New Zealand 

0 ··---.. ·-----·--·-

From: Holocaust Centre of New Zealand holocaustcentre.org.nz> 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 10:42 AM 

To- @aucklandmuseum.com 
Cc ho locaustcentre.or .nz>; David Reeves-•@aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: For the urgent attention of the AWMM Board - from the Holocaust Centre of New Zea land 
and NZ Jewish Council 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Good morning, 

Please find attached for the urgent attention of the AWMM Board a IE!tter from the Holocaust 
Centre of New Zealand and the New Zealand Jewish Council. 
If as Board secretary you could please reply to confirm that th is has been received, that wou ld be 
much appreciated. 
Thank you. 
Nga mihi nui, 

<~WRD0991.jpg> <~WRD0991.jpg> l<~WRD0991.jpg>ll<~WRD099l.jJ:~ l<~WRD0991.jpg>I DONAT 

£ BECOME A MEMBER 
Unauthorised Use 
The contents of this e-mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, li~gally privileged, and confidential. 
Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of the contents is expressly prohibited. If you have received th is e-mail in 

error, please advise us by return e-mail or telephone and then delete th is e-mail together with all attachments. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in t his 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum.<Auckland 
War Memorial Museum Letter.pdf><20231211 AMTB Chair letter to Deborah Hart Juliet Moses.pdf> 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Trust Board Secretary 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 4:13 PM 
Deb Hart 

Cc: 
Subject: 

David Reeves;Richard Bedford;Trust Board Secretary 
RE: 18.12.23 Monday 2pm 

OK -Thank you - I have sent an invitation w ith the details below. 

- I I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land I M -
11111 1 P I E- ucklandmuseum.com 

From: Deb Hart 
Se nt: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 2:12 PM 
To: Trust Board Secretary aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: David Reeve- @aucklandmuseum.com>; Richard Bedford - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: 18.12.23 Monday 2pm 

I CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Let's meet at 

Deb 
Deborah Hart 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 12/12/2023, at 9:34 AM, Trust Board Secretar 
wrote: 

Good morn ing Deborah 

Shortland St. 

aucklandmuseum.com> 



Yes - 2pm on Monday suits Richard and Alastair Carruthers {Trust Board member), who will also 
attend the meeting. 

Please confirm your preferred location. 

I would be happy to book a room at our office on level 2 of the Mercury Building (level 2). 33 
Broadway. 

Thank you 

- I • I Auckland War Memoria l Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victo1ria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land I M -
11111 1 P I E- @aucklandmuseum.com 

From: Deb Hart - @holocaustcentre.org.nz> 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 8:32 /l,M 
To: Trust Board Secretary - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: David Reeves~;eum.com>; Richard Bedford 

aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: For the Chair of the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand & the President of the NZ Jewish 
Council 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please 1contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

-
Juliet and I can make the meeting on the afternoon of Monday 18 December. Shall we say 2pm? 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 



On 11/12/2023, at 10:26 AM, Trust Board Secretary 
aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Dear Juliet and Deborah 

Please refer to the attached letter from Richa rd Bedford, on behalf of the Auckland 
Museum Trust Board. 

Nga mihi nu i 

- - I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria St reet West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand 

Tena koutou katoa 

As requested below, I am writing to confirm rece ipt of your letter to the members 
of the Auckland Museum Trust Board. 

It has been sent to the Chair this morning, and it will be tabled for discussion on 7 
December. 

Nga mihi 

- - I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand 
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holocaustcentre.or .nz> 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact hexxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Good morning, 

Please find attached for the urgent attention of the AWMM Board a letter from the 
Holocaust Centre of New Zea land and the New Zea land Jewish Council. 
If as Board secretary you could pliease reply to confirm that this has been received, 
that wou ld be much appreciated. 

Thank you. 

Nga mihi nui, 

l<-WRD0991 .jpg>I 

<~WRD0991.jpg> l<~WRD0991.jp~ l<~WRD0991.jpg>l l<~WRD0991.jpg>l l<~WRD091 
91.jpg> DONATE BECOME A MEMBER 

Unauthorised Use 
The contents of th is e-mail (including an\1 attachments) may be subject to copyright, legally privileged, 
and confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of t he contents is expressly prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail ortelephone and then delete 

this e-mail together with all attachments . 

The material in t his email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received t his message in error please! notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 
309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in t his email, or any effects this email 
may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 

Museum.<Auckland War Memoriail Museum Lette r.pdf><20231211 AMTB Chair 
letter to Deborah Hart Juliet Moses.pdf> 
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The mater1al ln this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
pJease do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the vtews of Auckland Museum. 
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From: Goo le Calendar <calendar-xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx> on behalf of Deb Hart 

Sent: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 4:29 PM 
Trust Board Secretary To: 

Subject: Accepted: Auckland Museum I Meeting at - @ Mon Dec 18, 2023 2pm -
3pm (NZDT) (Trust Board Secretary) 

Attachments: invite.ics 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take 
care when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Deb Hart has accepted this invitation. 

Map: 

From: Deb Har 

Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 2:12 PM 

Cc: David Reeve 

aucklandm seum om 

aucklandmuseum.com; Richard Bedford 

aucklandmuseum.com 
Subject: Re: 18.12.23 Monday 2pm 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take 

care when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 

xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Let's meet at Shortland St. 

Deb 

Sent from my iPhone 

On 12/12/2023, at 9:34 AM, Trust Board Secretary > wrote: 

Good morning Deborah 



Yes - 2pm on Monday suits Richard and Alastair Carruthers (Trust Board member), who wi ll 

also attend the meeting. 

Please confirm your preferred location. 

I would be happy to book a room at our office on level 2 of the Mercury Building (level 2), 33 

Broadway. 

Thank you 

- I I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga 
Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand I M 

IP I E .. @aucklandmuseum.com 

[https://www.aucklandmuseum.com/getmedia/90db38ff-58a1-44b1 -8131 -

49be4f29b38c/signature left] 

From: Deb Hart> 

Sent Tuesday, December 12, 2023 8:32 AM 

To: Trust Board Secretary> 

Cc: David Reeves >; Richard Bedford > 

Subject: Re: For the Chair of the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand & the President of the NZ 

Jewish Council 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This emai l originated from outside our organ isation. Please take 

care when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 

xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or wou ld like advice . 

.. 
Jul iet and I can make the meeting on the afternoon of Monday 18 December. Shall we say 

2pm? 

B'shalom 

Deborah 

Deborah Hart 

Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 

www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 

intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 

received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 

0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 

Museum") accepts no liab il ity for any viruses carried in th is emai l, or any effects this email 

may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
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email may be from the sender alone and not necessari ly reflect the views of Auckland 

Museum. 

When 

Monday Dec 18, 2023 · 2pm - 3pm (New Zealand Time) 

Location 

View map 

Guests 

Trust Board Secretary - organizer 

Deb Hart - creator 

View all guest info 

Invitation from Google Calendar 

Shortland St 

Email addresses for Museum Trust Board member Alastair 
Carruthers and Board Chair Richard Bedford redacted [ s. 7(2) 
(a)LGOIMA] 

You are receiving thls email because you are an attendee on the event. To stop receiving future updates for this event, 
decline this event. 

Forwarding this irwitatlon could allow any recipient to send a response to the organizer. be added to the guest list. invite 
others regardless of their own invitation status. or modify your RSVP. Learn more 



- -----------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Good morning Deb 

Trust Board Secretary 
Monday, 18 December 2023 10:12 AM 
Deb Hart 
David Reeves;Richard Bedford;Trust Board Secretary 
RE: 18.12.23 Monday 2pm 

Just to confirm, Richard and Alastair look forward to meeting you at - at 2.00 pm. 

Kind regards 

- I-· I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand I M -
.. IP I ~@aucklandmuseum.com 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 2:12 PM 
To: Trust Board Secretary @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: David Reeves~aucklandmuseum.com>; Richard Bedford - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: 18.12.23 Monday 2pm 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take ca re when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Let's meet at hortland St. 

Deb 
Deborah Hart 

Sent from my iPhone 



On 12/12/2023, at 9:34 AM, Trust Board Secretary 
wrote: 

Good morning Deborah 

aucklandmuseum.com> 

Yes - 2pm on Monday suits Richard and Alastair Carruthers (Trust Board member), who will also 
attend the meeting. 

Please confirm your preferred locat ion. 

I would be happy to book a room at our office on level 2 of the Mercury Building (level 2), 33 
Broadway. 

Thank you 

- I I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand I M-
- I P + I E- @aucklandmuseum.com 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 8:32 AM 
To: Trust Board Secretary 
Cc: David Reeves 

a uckla nd museum .com> 
aucklandmuseum.com>; Richard Bedford 

aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: For the Chair of the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand & the President of the NZ Jewish 
Council 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

-
Juliet and I can make the meeting on the afternoon of Monday 18 December. Shall we say 2pm? 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 



www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<imageOOl.jpg> 

On 11/12/2023, at 10:26 AM, Trust Board Secretary 
aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Dear Juliet and Deborah 

Please refer to the attached letter from Richard Bedford, on behalf of the Auckland 
Museum Trust Board. 

Nga mihi nui 

- - !Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 920 18, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1 142, New Zea land 

Tena koutou katoa 

As requested below, I am writing to confirm receipt of your letter to the members 
of the Auckland Museum Trust Board. 

It has been sent to the Chair this morning, and it will be tabled for discussion on 7 
December. 

Nga mihi 

- !Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land 



holocaustcentre.or .nz> 

aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: For the urgent attention of the AWMM Board - from the Holocaust Centre 
of New Zea land and NZ Jewish Council 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Good morning, 

Please find attached for the urgent attent ion of the AWMM Board a letter from the 
Holocaust Centre of New Zea land and the New Zealand Jewish Council. 
If as Board secretary you could please reply to confirm that this has been received, 
that would be much appreciated. 
Thank you. 

Nga mihi nui , 

l<-WRD0991.j pg>I 

<~WRD0991.jpg> l<~WRD0991.jpg>l l<~WRD0991.jpg>l l<~WRD0991.jpg>l l<~WRD091 
91.jpg> DONATE BECOME A MEMBER 

Unauthorised Use 
The contents of this e·mail (including any attachments) may be subject to copyright, legally privileged, 
and confidential. Any unauthorised use, distribution or copying of t he contents is expressly prohibited. 
If you have received this e-mail in error, please advise us by return e-mail or te lephone and then delete 

this e-mail together with all attachments. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 
309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects this email 
may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 

Museum.<Auckland War Memorial Museum Letter.pdf><20231211 AMTB Chair 
letter to Deborah Hart Juliet Moses.pdf> 
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The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose t his communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephohe (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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- -----------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Deborah 

Richard Bedford 
Tuesday, 19 December 2023 5:36 PM 
Deb Hart 
Trust Board Secretary;Juliet Moses 
RE: A quick note 

Many thanks for your quick reply and the statement by Massey University's Students' Association. That is very 
helpful. 

We'll be back in touch in the New Year. 

Best wishes 
Richard 

Subject: Re: A qu1c 
Importance: High 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Dear Richard 

Thank you for your note. It was good for us to meet with you and Alastair. Thank you for your time. We look 
forward to hearing about your plan. In the interim, attached is the statement we referred to yesterday. 



A_ TE TIRA AHU PAE w HEI HAPAI WHAKAMANA 

15 December 2023 

Dear student, 

RE: CONCERNS REGARDING TE TIRA AHU PAE'S STATEMENT ON SOCIAL MEDIA POST- FREE PALESTINE 

On behalf of the student representatives and staff of Te Tira Ahu Pae, I would like to apologise for the distress caused 
over the social media posts that took the stance of siding with Palestine and used the Inflammatory language of Free 
Palestine - from the r iver to the sea. 

The team and I have taken the time to review the position and process taken in making this statement and have 
agreed that a full consultation with the whole student body was not undertaken and that research was not carried 
out to the wording of our post. 

The student representatives had pressure from a vocal group of students to take this stance, however In review, we 
have concluded that we lack a thorough policy and process for such statements. The decision to make this statement 
was made by the collective of student representatives with the support of a group of students, however we now 
acknowledge this process was unfair, biased and rushed. We have removed these posts and will not be making any 
further public comments on the conflict In Israel and Gaza. 

We acknowledge that many students, alumni and community members have been impacted due to said conflict and 
as a student association that represents all students at Massey University, we need to ensure a safe, Inclusive space 
for all students. We are sorry that we let you and many other students down with our statement by not 
demonstrating sensitivity to the diversity of the university community. 

Te Tira Ahu Pae will be holding a full training with all newly elected and appointed student representatives before the 
start of semester 1, 2024, and will be ensuring that it is made very dear, that commenting, campaigning or aligning 
ourselves with any political, humanitarian, social or any other type of position can only be taken with thorough 
consultation of all students and consultation about such things must take place In a safe and Inclusive manner. We 
will also be much more thorough in ensuring that the language that we use If we ever should take a position is not 
Inflammatory, prejudiced or discriminatory. 

As the - of Te Tira Ahu Pae, I would like to personally apologise to you and those that have been 
impacted by our stance. I take responsibility for the Impact that our post had on you and your community. This was 
never our intention, and I am truly sorry. 

We are closing our offices for the summer holiday period from 4pm Friday, 15 December 2023 - 9am Monday 8 
January 2024. We will not be making any further public comment on this topic, however if you would like to discuss 
this further, I will be available from the date we reopen. This can be In confidence, should you wish to remain 
anonymous through our advocacy team or directly with me In confidence. 

N:iku iti noa, na 

Te Tira Ahu Pae - Massey University Students' Assocl;u lon Federauon 
Oteh:i - Albany I Level 2. Student Central, Massey University Auckland Campus, Gate 1 

Manawatu - Palmerston North I Level One. Student Services Building, Massey University, Palmerston North 
Pukeahu - Wellington I Level C. Student Services Building. Massey Universi ty, Wellington 



B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

On 18/12/2023, at 8:58 PM, Richard Bedford 

Dear Juliet and Deborah 

aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Just a quick note to thank you both very much for the opportunity to meet this afternoon and to 
have a frank discussion about how the Museum might move forward with a plan to address many of 
the issues raised in your letter of 29 November. 

I learned a lot from the meeting and both Alastair and I came away with a deeper understanding of 
the hurt that was caused by the Museum's apology after lighting up in blue and white on Sunday 15 
October and the absence of an apology after the second lighting incident two nights later. 

We will follow up in the New Year with further thoughts on a plan for moving forward. 

All the very best for a restful festive season. 

Kind regards 
Richard 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street Wes 
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The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this emall may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Good afternoon -

Trust Board Secretary 
Friday, 23 February 2024 3:30 PM -Richard Bedford;Deb Hart;David Reeves 
NZJC letter to David Reeves 
Letter_DavidReeves.pdf 

I am writing to confirm receipt of your ema il, together with t he attached letter, on beha lf of Richard Bedford (who is 
t ravelling until next week) and Alastair Carruthers. 

Kind rega rds 

- - I Auckland War Memoria l Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 9 2018, Victoria Street West , Auckland 1142, New Zealand 

From: newzea land·ewishcouncil.nz 

Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 11:43 AM 
To: David Reeve aucklandmuseum.com 
Cc: Richard Bedford aucklandmuseum.com; Trust Board Secretary 

aucklandmuseum.com; Deb Har11111@holocaustcentre.org.nz 
Subject: Letter to David Reeves 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take ca re when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact he lpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
wou ld like advice . 

Good morning, 

Please see attached from the New Zealand Jewish Council. 

Kind regards, 

NZJC 



• 

• 
Mr David Reeves 

* 
New Zealand 
Jewish Council 

Runanga Hural oAotealoa I Tn>•r /ID n•11,1•i1 '1.YJJm,1 

The repre~entative arganisatlon of New Zealand Jewry 

Auckland War Memorial Museum 
Auckland Domain 
Parnel l, Auckland 
1010 

By email aucklandmuseum.com 

Friday 23rd February 2024 

Dear David, 

[]I] www.nzjc.org.nz 

It is now over two months since Deborah Hart and I met with Professor Richard Bedford and Alastair Carruthers. In that 
meeting, we had a frank discusslon about the Museum's apology for lighting up on 15 October last year in solidarity with 
the victims of the deadliest day for the Jewish people since the Holocaust, and the distress the Jewish community suffered 
from both that apology and the Museum's subsequent handling of the situation on 7 November. 

We also expressed the hope that we could find a constructive way to repair our relationship and rehabilitate the Museum 
as an inclusive and welcoming space for our community, and 
left the matter with Richard and Alastair to progress. We are yet to hear further from you or them on this. 

In the meantime, we note that, as Richard suggested, the New Zealand Holocaust Centre has made a submission on the 
draft annual plan, which we endorse. 

However, 1t has come to our attention that several Museum staff members are wearing badges or pins of the Palestinian 
flag. It is of course an internal matter for you to determine whether it aligns with your policies to have front-facing staff 
making polit1cal statements through items of adornment. However, if you were indeed hoping to rehabilitate the Museum 
as an incluslve and welcoming space for the Jewish community, we suggest to you that allowlng the Palestinian flag to be 
displayed in this way is unlikely to achieve that. The simple but sad fact is that, in the current climate, for many Jewish 
people that flag is associated with hostility, if not violence. We all hope that one day that wlll not be the case, and we w i II 
look upon it differently, but that is not today. 

We would like to understand lf this practice is endorsed by th e Musetlm, in which case we will advise our community 
members accordingly. We would also like to know when we can expect to hear back from t he Museum on what steps it 
will take towards a conciliation with our community. 

Yours sincerely, 

Ju iet Moses 
President, New Zeal'and Jewish Council 

Cc 

Page 1of1 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

David Reeves 
Friday, 15 March 2024 10:51 AM 
• @newzeaandjewishcouncil.nz';- @newzealandj ewishcouncil.nz' 
Richard Bedford; Deb Hart;Alastai r Carruthers (External) 
RE: Letter to David Reeves 
Letter from Auckland Museum to NZ Jewish Council 15.3.24.pdf 

Please find attached Auckland Museum's letter of response to your letter dated 23 February 2024. 

Nga mihi, 
David Reeves 

David Reeves (he/h im/ his) I Tumu Whakarae Chief Executive I 
Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land I M 
E @aucklandmuseum.com 
Please contact my EA, - · for anything urgent: I E ~aucklandmuseum .com I M -.. 

FREE WITH 
MUSEUM ENTRY 

From: @newzealandjewishcouncil.nz> 
Sent: Friday, February 23, 2024 11:43 AM 
To: David Reeves - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: Richard Bedford - @aucklandmuseum.com>; Trust Board Secretary 

@aucklandmuseum.com>; Deb Hart - @holocaustcentre.org.nz> 
Subject: Letter to David Reeves 

Good morning, 

Please see attached from the New Zea land Jewish Council. 

Kind regards, 

NZJC 



Paenga Hira 
Auckland A~~ 
Tiimaki 

........ ~ ~ ~..._'tt::_e~':nmo-rial ---------

Juliet Moses 
President, NZ Jewish Council 

15 March 2024 

Dear Juliet, 

Thank you for your letter of 23 February 2024. I have discussed the matters you raised with 
Professor Bedford and other Auckland Museum Trust Board members. I provide our responses 
here as part of a continuing conversation and we look forward to ongoing dialogue with you. 

We remain keen to repair the relationship with members of the Jewish commun ity. I 
acknowledge the hurt and difficulty caused by the events in October and November last year, 
and that the Museum's communication around these has damaged the confidence and trust 
between the Museum and the Jewish community. 

I have also discussed with Professor Bedford and other Board members your enquiry about staff 
members wearing Palestinian flags while on duty. We strive to be inclusive of all faiths, 
nationalities and identities, and the ability to express this at work is a well-established principle 
of the Museum's workplace culture. Jewish members of staff are welcome to, and do, wear 
emblems denoting their faith at work. While we understand your concern, we are not in the 
practice of preventing staff from wearing flags or other emblems which express their identity on 
their clothing while at work. 

Yours sincerely, 

David Reeves 
Tu mu Whakarae Chief Executive 

Cc Deborah Hart 
Professor Richard Bedford 
Alastair Carruthers 

auck lanclmuseum.com 
Ph: •64 9 309 0443 F.-ix:•64 9 379 9956 

Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Aucklan,1 1142, Aotearoa 



- ---------------------
From: 
Sent: 

To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Deb Hart ­
Monday, 1 July 2024 6:29 PM 
Trust Board Secretary;Richard Bedford;David Reeves 
Juliet Moses-
AWMM and thejewish community 
I- museum - 1-7-24.pdf 

You don't often get email from - @holocaustcentre.org.nz. Learn why this is important 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicl<ing on any linl<s or opening any attachments. Please contact 

>.::::.Jo......._,....,.,...._._.>d..L.l..._..._,,.u.<.>.<.LJ....l........,,LL..LJ.ifyou are unsure or would like advice. 

Dear Richard, Alastair and David 

Please find my letter attached. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits you r workday. 



1 July 2024 

Professor Richard Bedford 
Alastair Carruthers 
David Reeves 

@aucklandmuseum.com 
aucklandmuseum.com 

@auckklandmuseum.com 

Dear Richard, Alastair and David 

80 Webb Street 
Te Aro, Wellington 

6011 
New Zealand 

!m@holocoustcentre.org.nz 
www.holocoustcentre.org.nz 

Em.all addresses for Auckland Museum Trust Board 
Secretary, Chair Richard Bedford, and Chief Executive 
David Reeves withheld [s.7(2)(a) LGOIMA] 

Since 7 October 2023, on behalf of ourselves and the New Zealand Jewish 
Council. we have written to you twice now. The New Zealand Jewish Council 
has also written to ,s have members of the Jewish community. We have met 
you 3 times. You told us you wanted us to submit on your strategic p lan. The 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand did that as well. 

When should we expect a response from you? 

B'shalom 

Deborah Hart 
Chair 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 

c.c Juliet Moses, president, NZ Jewish Council 



- ------------------------------From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Deborah 

Trust Board Secretary 
Tuesday, 2 July 2024 10:35 AM 
Deb Hart 
Richard Bedford;David Reeves;Juliet Mose~holocaustcentre.org.nz 
AWMM and the Jewish community 
I- museum - 1-7-24.pdf 

I am writing to confirm receipt of your letter, on behalf of Richard and Alastair. 

Kind regards 

I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land I M -
.. I P +64 I E- @aucklandmuseum.com 

You don't often get email fronll••·······Learn why this is important 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Dear Richard, Alastair and David 

Please find my letter attached. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 



Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 
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1 July 2024 

Professor Richard Bedford 
Alastair Carruthers 
David Reeves 

@aucklandmuseum.com 
@aucklandmuseum.com 
auckklandmuseum.com 

Dear Richard, Alastair and David 

80 Webb Street 
Te Aro, Wellington 

601 1 
New Zeala nd 

!m@holocaustcentre.org.nz 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

Since 7 October 2023, on behalf o f ourselves and the New Zealand Jewish 
Council, we have written to you twice now. The New Zealand Jewish Council 
has also w ritten to ,shave members of the Jewish community. We have met 
you 3 times. You told us you wanted us to submit on your strategic plan. The 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand did that as well. 

When should we expect a response from you? 

B'shalom 

Deborah Hart 
Chair 
Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 

c.c Juliet Moses, president, NZ Jewish Council 



From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Dear Deborah 

Richard Bedford 
Friday, 19 July 2024 1 :36 PM 
Deb Hart 
Juliet Moses;David Reeves 
AWMM and the Jewish community 
20240719 AMTB Chair letter to Deborah Hart cc Juliet Moses.pdf 

Attached please find my response to your letter of 1 July. 

With kind regards 
Richard 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand I 
E cklandmuseum.com 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 6:29 PM 
To: Trust Board Secretary aucklandmuseum.com>; Richard Bedford 
- @aucklandmuseum.com>; David Reeves - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: Juliet Moses @holocaustcentre.org.nz> 
Subject: AWMM and the jewish community 

You don't often get email frortl••••••••I Learn why this is important 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Dear Richard, Alastair and David 

Please find my letter attached. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 



www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 



IA~~ 
Tamakl 
Paenga Hlra 
Auckland 

.......... ~ ~ ~-~:!_e~':nmo-rlal -------. 

19 July 2024 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
By email to 

Tena koe Deborah 

Thank you for your letter dated 1 July 2024. Let me reassure you that desprte an absence of follow-up by 

me personal ly to our meeting last December, t he Trust Board and the Chief Executive of the Museum 
remain very committed to rebuild ing our re lationship with the Jewish community. 

In your letter you make reference to the fact that we have not acknowledged your submission to the 
Museum's Draft Annual Plan. We have conducted a search of our systems but have been unable to find a 
submission from you or the Holocaust Centre of New Zealand. We have also checked all email addresses 

and web llnks that are likely to have received submissions, including anonymous ones, and have not been 
able to identify a submission that might have been from you. 

We are not sure why this is, and it is concerning that you have sent us a submission which a pp.ears not to 
have arrived. We are about to commence our next cycle of annual planning meetings and I would be very 
grateful if you could please re·send your submission directly to me by email so that the Board can take 
into consideration the Centre's views on the Museum's plans for 2024/25 and beyond, 

We acknowledge and deeply regret the distress and hurt e><perienced by members and supporters of the 
Jewish community in the absence of any public response by the Museum to the lighting up of the 
Museum by protesters on 7 November 2023. We were alerted to the planned protest action fn the 
afternoon of that day, and we increased security personnel as well as liaising with the New Zealand Police 
to ensure the security of the building, publ ic visitors and staff that evening. In hindsight, we should have 
contacted you also at this time .. 

Since that protest action on 7 Nov.ember, the Museum has invested In modjfying its lighting systems, so it 
is now possible to turn off the up-lights In the event of unauthorised interference and to use newly­
installed Floodlights for the necessary security illumination and visibi lity. The Board has also adopted a 
special lighting policy to ensure that decisions to light the exterior of the Museum are aligned with our 

values a.nd vision, including our civic role as a provincial War Memorial, 

I remain committed to our relationship with you and the Jewish community and if you feel a phone 
conversation with David and me about how we might move forward w ith some constructive action 1n this 
regard would be useful, please let me know. 

Naku noa, na 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford CNZM QSO FRSNZ 
Chair, Auckland Museum Trust Board 

copy to: Juliet Moses, NZ Jewish Council···· 



- --------------------
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Deb Hart 
Sunday, 21 July 2024 8:00 PM 
Richard Bedford 
Ju liet Moses;David Reeves 
Re: AWMM and the Jewish community 
Auckland War Memorial Museum submission.docx 

You don't often get email fro~@holocaustcentre.org.nz. Learn why this is important 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 

>=!.ol.ld..l.<-lll!d.LL~lld>-~l..LLl.,_,,.,,.U-'-1 if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Richard 

Thank you for your letter. 

The submission was made via your online portal on 15 February 2024. Luckily we retained a copy, 
which is attached. 

Yes to a phone call, but ahead of that maybe you could review the letter we sent in November last 
year, which outlines some of the things the museum could do to move forward constructively. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 19 Jul 2024, at 1 :35 PM, Richard Bedfor~@aucl<landmuseum.com> 
wrote: 

<image001.jpg><20240719 AMTB Chair letter to Deborah Hart cc Juliet Moses.pdf> 



Our impact statement defines how the work we do at the Museum will contribute to the 

communities we serve over the long term. Our broad vision is "An inclusive society of 

engaged and informed communities, where identities, cultures and our natural 

environment thrive under the korowai of Te Tiriti o Waitangi." 
Do you support this vision for the Museum? 

1. Yes 
Why do you think that? 
We would like to see the museum being inclusive and Jewish culture and heritage respected. 

Informed communities are essential as informed people should be better placed to undei-stand 
the nuances of complex geopolitical situations and respect different points of view: the 
commitment is laudable but how do the Museum's actions embody those values? 
And how practically are communities informed about both historic and contemporary forms 
of antisemitism? 

How will the museum help the Jewish community in particular to thrive given the htnt and 
suffering caused to it by the museun1 itself'? 

To achieve this impact, we are working towards four key outcomes for the communities 

we serve (things communities will benefit from, value or observe): 

• Social cohesion through enhanced access and participation 
• Genuine partnerships with Maori, under the korowai of Te Tiriti o 

Waitangi 
• Regeneration of the natural environment through knowledge and 

action 
• Communities connected with collections, stories and taonga 

Do you think these are the right outcomes for otu· communities? 
1. Not sure 

Why do you think that? 
N/a 

What a.re the outcomes that your organisation strives to achieve for the communities you 
serve? 
We seek to have the Holocaust understood, respected and taught appropriately in 
collaboration with ourselves and the Jewish community, 

We also seek to have the Jewish community, it's history and stories respected. 

How could Auckland Museum conhibute to these outcomes for the communities you serve? 

Do you see specific collaborative opportunities for our respective organisations? 
lt could fmmally review and reflect on how incidents relating to the October 7 2023 massacre 
were handled and the impact on the commw1ities it is meant to serve. 



s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)



11111111--------------------------------~ 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Deborah 

Richard Bedford - @auckland museum.com> 
Monday, 22 July 2024 1 :19 PM 

Ju liet Moses;David Reeves 
Re: AWMM and the Jewish community 

Thank you for your very quick reply to my letter sent on Friday and the copy of your on-line submission on 15 
February the Museum's Draft Annual Plan. It is very useful having the date you made this submission as well­
this will assist us in our checking of our records relat ing to submissions. 

I will get back to you regarding possible t imes for a phone call. 

I look forward to talking with you shortly. 

Best wishes 
Richard 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand I 
E @aucklan m 

0 ----·-··------

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Sunday, July 21, 2024 8:00 PM 
To: Richard Bedford- @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Cc: Juliet Moses David Reeves~aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: AWMM and the Jewish community 

I You don't often get email fro1 1 @holocaustcentre.org.nz. Learn why this is important 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Richard 



Thank you for your letter. 

The submission was made via your on line portal on 15 February 2024. Luckily we retained a copy, which is attached. 

Yes to a phone call, but ahead of that maybe you could review the letter we sent in November last year, which 
outlines some of the things the museum could do to move forward constructively. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 19 Jul 2024, at 1:35 PM, Richard Bedford aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

<image001.jpg><20240719 AMTB Chair letter to Deborah Hart cc Juliet Moses.pdf> 



Our impact statement defines how the work we do at the Museum will contribute to the 

communities we serve over the long term. Our broad vision is "An inclusive society of 

engaged and informed communities, where identities, cultures and our natural 

environment thrive under the korowai of Te Tiriti o Waitangi." 
Do you support this vision for the Museum? 

1. Yes 
Why do you think that? 
We would like to see the museum being inclusive and Jewish culture and heritage respected. 

Informed communities are essentiaJ as informed people should be better placed to understand 
the nuances of complex geopolitical situations and respect different points of view: the 
commitment is laudable but how do the Museum's actions embody those values? 
And how practically are communities informed about both historic and contemporary fol"ms 
of antisemitism? 

How wrn the museum help the Jewish community in particular to thrive given the hurt and 
suffering caused to it by the museum itself? 

To achieve this impact, we are working towards four key outcomes for the communities 

we serve (things communities will benefit from, value or observe): 

• Social cohesion through enhanced access and participation 
• Genuine partnerships with Maori, under the korowai of Te Tiriti o 

Waitangi 
• Regeneration of the natural environment through knowledge and 

action 
• Communities connected with collections, stories and taonga 

Do you think these are the right outcomes for our communities? 
1. Not sure 

Why do you think that? 
N/a 

What are the outcomes that your organisation strives to achieve for the communities you 
serve? 
We seek to have tl1e Holocaust understood, respected and taught appropriately in 
collaboration with ourselves and the Jewish community. 

We also seek to have the Jewish community, it's history and stories respected. 

How could Aucldand Museum contribute to these outcomes for the communities you serve? 

Do you see specific collaborative opportunities fat mrr respective organisations? 
It could formally review and reflect oo how incidents relating to the October 7 2023 massacre 
were handled and the impact on the commwuties it is meant to serve. 



s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)



- ----------------------
From: 
Sent: 

To: 
Subject: 

Deb Hart 
Saturday, 27 July 2024 2:53 PM 
Richard Bedford 
Re: AWMM and the Jewish community - call on Monday? 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please tal<e care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 

=..!.'-"'-""-'-"-""'-'-"""-'-'-.!.!.!..>.'-"'-"!.!..!..!...,,,_,,,l!..J..J. if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Richard 

That works. I am on 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it su its your workday. 

On 26 Jul 2024, at 9:48 AM, Richard Bedford - @aucl<landmuseum.com> 
wrote: 

Good morning Deborah 

I am following up our recent correspondence and wondered if you would be ava ilable to talk on the 
phone with David and me on Monday next week (29 July) at 2.00 pm? 

If this suits you, could you send me the number we should use to call you. 

Many thanks. 

Kind regards 
Richard 



Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I Auckland War Memoria l Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street Wes 

0 ·-----··--·-··-·-

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose t his communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects t his email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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- ---------------------From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thank you -

Richard Bedford 
Sunday, 28 July 2024 7:09 PM 
Deb Hart;Richard Bedford 
AWMM and the Jewish community - call at 2pm, Monday 

I will call you on - at 2pm tomorrow. 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealand I 
E @aucklandmuseum.com 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Saturday, Ju ly 27, 2024 2:53 PM 
To: Richard Bedford - @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: AWMM and the Jewish community - call on Monday? 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 
any links or opening any attachments. Please contact aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Richard 

That works. I am on -

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 



I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 26 Jul 2024, at 9:48 AM, Richard Bedford aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Good morning Deborah 

I am following up our recent correspondence and wondered if you wou ld be available to talk on the 

phone with David and me on Monday ne><t week (29 July) at 2.00 pm? 

If this suits you, could you send me the number we should use to call you. 

Many thanks. 

Kind regards 
Richard 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street Wes 

- - - --~~ - - - - - - --- -- - - - -

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone ( +64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 

2 



From: 

Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Richard Bedford 
Friday, 23 August 2024 10:23 AM 
Deb Hart;Richard Bedford 
Juliet Moses 
RE: AWMM and the Jewish community 

If you can advise and time and preferred location, Auckland CBD, I will arrange for an appointment to 
be sent. The museum's office (former Vector building, 101 Carlton Gore Rd), is one possibility 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Friday, August 23, 2024 10:06 AM 

To: Richard Bedford 
Cc: Juliet Moses 
Subject: Re: AWMM and the Jewish comm unit 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 

=""""'-'"-"'-'ld.LL""-L.l.ll<Llo~!.l..!..1~<.!..!..!if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Thanks Richard. 

The first week in September works for me. I have time 4 and 5 September as well. Juliet? 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 23 Aug 2024, at 9:54 AM, Richard Bedford ~aucklandmuseum.com> 
wrote: 

Dear Deborah 



David Reeves and I would like to talk fu rther with you about next steps but unfortunarelywe 
cannot do this until the first week of September. David left this evening for a series of meetings 
in Australia and I will be tied Up in a conference in the Bay of Plenty next wee I<. 

My diary ls clear on Wednesday 4 September and Thursday 5 September. Do either of those 
days work for you? 

Kind regards 
Richard 

Emeritus Professor Richard Bedford I Chair, ALwkland Museum Trust 
Board I Aucl<land War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street Wes 

From: Richard Bedford aucklandmuseum.com> 
Sent: Tuesqay, August 20, 202412:42 PM 
To: Deb Hart 

Cc: Juliet Moses 
Subject: RE: AWMM and the Jewish community 

Dear Deborah 

Than I< you for your email this morning. Our Trust Board is meeting on Thursday 22 August and 
the matters we discussed in our recent phone call and ment ioned in your message will be 
reviewed by the Board. 

I will get back to you concerning next steps, and a suitable time for our next phone call, after 
the Board meeting. 

Kind regards 
Richard 

Emeritus Professor 'Richard Bedford I Chair, Auckland Museum Trust 
Board I ALtcl<land War Memorial Museum I Tamal<i Paenga Hira I Tile Domain. Private Bag 92018. Victoria Street Wes 

2 



From: Deb Hart 

Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 9:35 AM 

To; Richard Bedford 

Cc: Juliet Moses 

Subject: AWMM and the Jewish community 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care when clicking on 

any links or opening any attachments. Please conta aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or 
would like advice. 

Dear Richard 

I suggest we meet as soon as our diaries allow. I can meet 22 August before 4pm or 23 August in the 

morning; 29 August before 4pm and 30 August any time. 

Let me know what suits. 

B'sha lom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<imageOOl .jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever It suits your workday. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 



- --------------------
From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Monday, 26 August 2024 10:27 AM 
To: -Cc: Juliet Moses 
Subject: Re: meeting with chair and CEO - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesk@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
That works for Juliet and myself. Please do send a calendar invite. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 23 Aug 2024, at 4:44 PM,~aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Dear Deborah 

I am the acting board secretary for Auckland Museum. 

The chair of the board has asked me to complete the details of a meeting with you, and 
Juliet Moses, on 4 September. 

I am proposing 9-10.30 am, 4 Sept, at the museum's office, L 1, 101 Carlton Gore 
Rd-will that suit? 

Thank you 



r Memoria l Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Viet< 
I E. @aucklandmuseum.com 

0 ·-·----·---·-----

The material in t his email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect t he views of Auckland Museum. 



----------------------------From: Google Calendar <calendar-notification@goog le.com> on behalf of Deb Hart 

Sent: Monday, 26 August 2024 12:02 PM 
To: -Subject: Accepted: meeting - Auckland Museum board, Juliet Moses and Deborah ... @Wed 

Sep 4, 2024 9am - 10:30am (NZST)-
Attachments: invite.ics 

I CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take 
care when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 

aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Deb Hart has accepted this invitation. 

Please find attached arrangements for meeting agreed between Emeritus Prof. Bedford, and 
Deborah Hart, and Juliet Moses. The museum chief executive, Mr David Reeves, and _ 

wi ll attend. - wil l take notes on agreed actions. 

Thank you 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not t he 
intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 

received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 
0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this emai l, or any effects this emai l 

may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
emai l may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 
Museum. 

When 

Wednesday Sep 4, 2024 · 9am - 10:30am (New Zealand Time) 

Location 

#Tama Nui Te Ra {Te Kahu Boardroom) 

View map 



Guests 

Deb Hart - creator 

- @aucklandmuseum.com 

- @aucklandmuseum.com 

Invitation from Google Calendar 

Email addresses I details of the following people 
redacted per s.7(2)(a) LGOIMA: Richard Bedford, 
David Reeves, Juliet Moses, and three Auckland 
Museum staff members 

You are receiving this email because you are an attendee on the event. To stop receiving future updates for this ev1~nt, 

decline this event. 

Forwarding this invitation could allow any recipient to send a response to the organizer, be added to the guest list, 1invite 
others regardless of their own invitation status, or modify your RSVP. Learn more 

2 



- --------------------From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Monday, 26 August 2024 2:22 PM 
To: -Cc: Ju liet Moses 
Subject: Re: meeting with cha ir and CEO - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Yes. Good for me. Juliet can answer for herself. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 26 Aug 2024, at 2:04 PM,~aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Deborah 

The chair of the board has asked me to double-check you are happy to meet at the 
Museum offices (this is at 101 Carlton Gore Rd, not at the actual Museum)? There is 
plenty of parking, both under 101 Carlton Gore, or street-side. 

Also, are you both attending in-person?- we can arrange an on line invitation if either of 
you is not there in-person. 

Thank you 

-



From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Monday, August 26, 2024 10:27 AM 
To: 
Cc: Juliet Moses 
Subject: Re: meeting with chair and CEO - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
That works for Juliet and myself. Please do send a calendar invite. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001 .jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 23 Aug 2024, at 4:44 PM, ~aucl<landmuseum.com> 
wrote: 

Dear Deborah 

I am the acting board secretary for Aucl<land Museum. 

The chair of the board has asl<ed me to complete the details of a meeting 
with you, and Juliet Moses, on 4 September. 

I am proposing 9-10.30 am, 4 Sept, at the museum's office, L 1, 101 
Carlton Gore Rd-will that suit? 

Thank you 

I 
!Auckland War Memorial Museum I Tamaki Paenga Hira I The Domain, Private Bag 920: 

- I P I E• @aucklandmuseum.com 

l<~WRDOOOO.jpg>I 

The material in this email is confidential to t he recipient named above. If you are not the 
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intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone ( +64 9 
309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects this email 
may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 
Museum. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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11111111 ________________________________ _ 
From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

-Wednesday, 4 September 2024 11 :09 AM 
Deb Hart;Juliet Moses 

Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 
meeting record - 4 Sept 2024 - Auckland Museum and Deborah Hart and Juliet 
Moses .pdf 

Thank you for coming in today to meet with us. 

Please find a meeting record attached, 

Prof Emeritus Richard Bedford, Chair, Trust Board, Auckland Museum 
The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zea land I M +­
• I P +64 - I E. @aucklandmuseum.com 
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From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, 10 September 2024 8:48 PM 
To: --Cc: Juliet Moses;-
Subject~ Re: Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTJCE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
b.a.lpdesk@a.u.c.klarn:lmus_e..um ... cilJII. if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Thank you - That is very helpful. 

-

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 



I worl< on a flexible schedu le, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, @aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Kia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

Than I< you for coming in today to meet w ith us. 

Please find a meeting record attached, I 

Prof Emeritus Richard Bedford, Chair, Trust Board, Auckland 
MuseumThe Dalila in, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auckland 1142, New Zealandl f M -
- I P . I E. @aucklandmuseum.com 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memoriail 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no llabil1ty for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The oplnions expressed in this 

email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museurn.<meeting 

record - 4 Sept 2024 - Auckland Museum and Deborah Hart and Juliet Moses .pdf> 



- ------------------------From: -Sent: Wednesday, 11 September 2024 9:26 AM 
To: Deb Hart 
Cc: Juliet Moses;~ 
Subject: Meeting record adjusted - as requested - 2 changes made 

Attachments: record - meeting - aucklabd museum and d hart and j moses - adjusted 11 Sept 

2024.pdf 

Adjusted meeting record - 4 Sept meeting 

Deborah and Juliet, 

Please find meeting record adjusted, as requested 

-
From: Deb Hart 

Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 8:48 PM 

To: 
@aucklandmuseurn.com> 

Subject: Re: Meeting record - 4 September-Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesl<@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would lil<e advice. 

Thank you - That is very helpful. 

-



B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work oh a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday .. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, aucl<landmuseum.com> wrote: 

Kia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

Than I< you for coming in today to meet with us. 

Please find a meeting record attached, 

Prof Emeritus Richard Bedford, Chair, Trust Soard, Aucl<land 
Museum The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West. Auc~~ land 1142, New Zealand I M -
- I P +6~ I Emwaucklandmuseum.com 



The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have reoeived this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruse•s carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 

email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of /~uckland Museum. <meeting 
record - 4 Sept 2024-Auckland Museum and Deborah Hart and Juliet Moses .pdf> 
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--------------------------From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Juliet Moses 
Wednesday, 11 September 2024 9:21 AM 
- Deb Hart -RE: Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please tal<e care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Thanks- . that meeting tfme suits me. 
Regards 
Juliet 

From: @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, 11 September 2024 9:05 am 
To: Deb Hart 
Cc: Juliet Moses · --@aucklandmuseurn.com> 
Subject: RE: Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

Thanl< you Deborah. 

1. I will adjust the agreed actions as below and re-d istribute 
2. 

-
Cc: Juliet Moses --@aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please tal<e care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would lit<e advice. 

Thank you - That is very helpful. 



-

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

l<ia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

Than I< you for coming in today to meet with us. 

Please find a meeting record attached 

l 
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- ------------------------From: -Sent: Wednesday, 11 September 2024 11 :12 AM 
To: Deb Hart 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Juliet Moses;--David Reeves 
meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

Meeting dates - meeting #2 

Juliet and Deborah, 

Apologies, the logistics are more complicated than I thought. 

Could you please indicate your availability for any of these dates. 

I am working on the basis you are happy to meet in the same location as last time. Please indicate if 
that is not acceptable 

-
Date Time Location 

Friday, 18 Oct 9-11am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

Friday, 25 Oct 9- 11 am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

Friday, 1 Nov 9-11am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 2024 8:48 PM 
To: 
Cc: Juliet Mose ---@aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: Meeti ng record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

I CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Than I< you - · That is very helpful. 



-

--------- - - --

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.tiolocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, @aucl<landmuseum.com> wrote: 

l 
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- ---------------------From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Wednesday, 11 September 2024 11 :28 AM 
To: .... 
Cc: Juliet Moses David Reeves 
Subject: Re: meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

You don't often get email from ~olocaustcentre.org.nz . Learn why this Is Important 

CVBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicl<ing on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
help_d_e..sK@.au.Qlslandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would lil<e advice. 

-
I am going to be the difficult one, I'm afraid. 

Could we please try and aim for later in the day, say 3 or 4prn? I will need to 
video conference in. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 11 Sep 2024, at 11 :12 AM, @aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Meeting dates - meeting #2 

Juliet and Deborah, 

Apologies, the logistics are more complicated than I thought. 

Could you please indicate your availability for any of these dates. 



I am working on the basis you are happy to meet in the same location as last time. 
Please indicate if that is not acceptable 

-

Date Time Location 

Friday, 18 Oct 9-11am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (orteams) 

Friday, 25 Oct 9- 11 am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (orteams) 

Friday, 1 Nov 9 -1 1am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

·--- @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re ~ Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside om organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any linl<s or opening any attachments. Please 
contact~l,Lcl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Than I< you - That is very helpful. 

• 
I 



B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so f eel free to get back t o me whenever it suits yout workday. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, 
wrote: 

l<ia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

Tnanl< you for coming in today to meet with us. 

Please find a meetlng record attached, 

Prof Emeritus Richard Bedford. Chair, Trust Board, Auckland 
MuseumTl1e Domain. Private Bag 92018, Victoria Street West, Auc~~land 1142, New Zealand [ M +E 
- I P+64-IE. @aucklandmuseum.com 

l<~WRD0004.jpg>I 

The material ln this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 



intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone ( +64 9 
309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects this emait 
may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 

Museum.<meeting record - 4 Sept 2024-Aucl<lan.d Museum and Deborah 
Hart and Juliet Moses .pdf> 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Aucl<land Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects th is email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email mav be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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From: Deb Hart 
Sent: 
To: 

Subject: 

.. 2 September 2024 9:13 AM 

Re: meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clic l<ing on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
he..lpdesk@aucldandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
That is difficult, but if you could make it an Barn start in NZ, that would be just doable. --
I was unaware that Richard was stepping down. Who is taking over as chair? 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 12 Sep 2024, at 9:03 AM, ~aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

I can get everyone together on the morning of 18 October - it's a bit more complicated, 
because Richard Bedford won't be the chair t hen, so I am juggling a few people at this 
end 

-
From: Deb Ha 

;-



- @aucklandmuseum.com>; David Reeves 
Subject: Re: meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact helP.Cle.sk@ru.J.ciilllm:Jm.us.eum.cQID if you are unsure or would lil<e advice. 

-
B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 
r work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 11Sep2024, at 11:12AM, 
wrote: 

Meeting dates - meeting #2 

Juliet and Deborah, 

Apologies, the logistics are more complicated than I thought. 

Could you please Indicate your availability for any of these dates. 

I am working on the basis you are happy to meet in the same location as 
last time. Please indicate if tlnat is not acceptable 

Date Time Location 

Friday, 18 Oct 9-11 am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

2 



Friday, 25 Oct 9- 11 am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Aucl<land (or teams) 

Friday, 1 Nov 9-11 am 101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, September 10, 20?4 8:48 PM 
To: aucklandmuseum.com> -- @aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: Meeting record - 4 September -Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email orig'inated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any linl(S or opening any attachments. Please 

contactbfilpdesk@aucl<landmuseum..c_om if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Thank you - That is very helpful. 



B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedu le, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your 

workday. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, ­
lmll@aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Kia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

Thank you for coming In today to meet with us. 

Please find a meeting record attached-

Prof Emeritus Richard Bedford, Chair, Trust Board, Aucl(land 
Museum The Domain, Private Bag 92018, Vlctoria Street West. AUcl~ land 1142, New Zea lane 
- I P+64 - I E- @aucklandmuseum.corn · 

l<,..,WRD0004.jpg>I 

The material in this ema11 ls confidential to the recipient named above, If 
you are not the intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or 
disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error 
please notify us immedlately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and 
delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried ih this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or 
networks. The opinions expressed in this email may be from the sender 
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alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 

Museum.<meeting record - 4 Sept 2024 - Auckland Museum 
and Deborah Hart and Juliet Moses .pdf> 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 
309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects this email 
may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 
Museum. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 

'i 



.... "---------------------------------
From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Thursday, 12 September 2024 9:34 AM 
To: -Subject: Re: meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outs ide our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
helpdesk@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would li l<e advice. 

-
I think we will only need an hour and a half at most. Teams is fine and I don't think we need a th ird 
person. 

On the agenda from my point of view: 

I 

1-... 
I 
I 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 12 Sep 2024, at 9:17 AM, @aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Hi Deborah, 



• The election of chair and deputy is on 3 October- it is a requirement of the 
charter for the board. 

• I will schedule 8 am - 9.30 am NZT - is that suffic ient? 90 mins. 

• We will provide a Teams linl<-- is that ok? We prefer it to Zoom, because Teams 
is widely installed here. 

• Invite you and Juliet? You don't want to add a third person? I am in favour of 
keeping it small at this stage 

• We will provide a brief agenda, so we mal<e sure we cover all the relevant, 
agreed things from the 4 Sept meeting 

If this is all fine (above) I will go aheaid and get it bool<ed, the sooner we do so the better 
I think. 

-
CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact bfilpdesk@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
That is difficult, but if you could mal<:e it an Sam start in NZ, that would be just 
doable. 

I was unaware that Richard was stepping down. Who is taking over as chair? 

B's ha lorn 
Deborcih 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.o-rg.nz 

<image001 .jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 12 Sep 2024, at 9:03 AM. I 
wrote: 

t 



I can get everyone toget her on the morning of 18 October - it's a bit more 
complicated, because Richard Bedford won't be the chair then, so I am 
juggling a few people at th is end 

-
From: Deb Har 

Sent: Wednesday, 
To: 

Subject: Re: meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

;-
CVBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact ~pdesk@aucklandmuseum .com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
I am going to be the difficult one, I'm af raid. 

Could we please 
try and aim for later in the day, say 3 or 4pm? I will need to video 
conference in. 

B'shalom 

Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedu le, so feel free to get back t o me whenever it suits your 
workday. 

On 11 Sep2024, at11:12AM, ­
- 'illaucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Meeting dates - meeting #2 

Juliet and Deborah, 

Apologies, the logistics are more complicated than I 
thought. 

3 



Could you please Indicate your avai lability fo r any of these 
dates. 

I am working on the basis you are happy to meet in the 
same Location as last t ime. Please indicate if that is not 
acceptable 

Date Time 

Friday, 18 Oct 9-11am 

Friday, 25 Oct 9- 11 am 

Friday, 1 Nov 9-1 1 am 

aucldandmuseurn.cotn> 
Subject: Re: Meeting record - 4 September - Auckland Museum 

Location 

101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (orteams) 

101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (orteams) 

101 Carlton Gore Rd, 
Auckland (or teams) 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicl<ing on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact helpdesk@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or wou ld like advice. 

Than I< you- That is very helpful. 



B'shalurn 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001 .jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever 
it suits you r workday. 

On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM.­
lllll@aucl<landmuseum.com> wrote: 

l<ia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 
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may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from t he sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 
Museum. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose t his communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 
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From: Goo le Calendar <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxx.xxx> on behalf of Deb Hart 

Sent: --September 2024 2:40 PM 
To: 
Subject: Accepted: Auckland Museum - Jewish Council, Holocaust Centre @ Fri Oct 18, 2024 

Barn - 9:30am (NZDT)-
Attachments: invite.ics 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This emai l originated from outside our organisation. Please take 
care when cl icking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Deb Hart has accepted this invitation. 

Please note 

* If you are attending 101 Carlton Gore Rd, in person, we can arrange parking 

* I will distribute an agreed agenda by Wednesday 18 September 

*Time of meeting brought forward to accommodate Deborah Hart 

Microsoft Teams Need help? 
Join the meeting now 
Meeting ID: 

Passcode:~ 

For organizers: Meeting options 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received this message in error please noti fy us immediately by emai l or telephone (+64 9 309 

0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liabi lity for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects t his emai l 

may have on t he recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 



emai l may be from the sender alone and not necessarlly reflect t he views of Auckland 

Museum. 

When 

Friday Oct 18, 2024 · Sam - 9:30am (New Zealand Time) 

Location 

Microsoft Teams Meeting; #Tama Nui Te Ra (Te Kahu Boardroom) 
View map 

Guests 

- - organizer 
Deb Hart - creator 
~aucklandmuseum .com 

Alastair Carruthers (External) 

Jullet Moses 
- -optional 
View all guest info 

lnvltatfon From Google Calendar 

Email addresses for David Reeves, Auckland Museum Trust Board 
members Paul Spoonley and Penny Hulse, and a Museum staff 
member withheld [s.7(2)(a) LGOIMA] 

You are receiving this email because you are an attendee on the event. To stop receiving future updates fonhis ev·ent, 
decline this event. 

Forwarding this invitation could allow any recipient to send a response to t he organizer, be added to t he guest list, invite 
others regardless of t heir own invitation status, or modify your RSVP. Learn more 



- ----------------------From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Tuesday, 17 September 2024 1:56 AM 
To: -Cc: Juliet Moses 
Subject: Re: 18 Oct - Auckland Museum meeting - proposed agenda 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please contact 
.bfilpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

Hi there 

Just checking that the meeting is 18 September, not October. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your workday. 

On 16 Sep 2024, at 1 :23 AM, aucl<landmuseum.com> wrote: 

18 Oct - meeting with AM - proposed agenda 

Dear Deborah and Juliet, 

Please find attached the proposed agenda for the 18 October meeting between the 
Holocaust centre, Jewish Council, and Auckland Museum Trust Board. 

Let me know if you would like to adjust or add to this. 

Shalom, 



From: Deb Ha 

Sent: Thursday, September 12, 2024 9:34 AM 

To: aucklandmuseum.com> 

Subject: Re: meeting dates - possibles - Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicktng on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact M.lpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
I thin I< we will only need an hour and a half at most. Teams is fine and I don't think we 
need a th ird person. 

On the agenda from my point of view: 

I 

I 
I 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get bacl< to me whenever it suits your worl<day. 

On 12 Sep 2024, at 9:17 AM, 
wrote: 

Hi Deborah, 

• The election of cha Ir and deputy is on 3 October- it is a 
requirement of the charter for the board. 

• I will schedule 8 am - 9.30 am NZT - is that sufficient? 90 mins. 

' We will provide a Teams link- is that ol<? We prefer it to Zoom, 
because Teams is widely installed here. 

• Invite you and Juliet? You don't want to add a third person? I am in 
favour of keeping it small at this stage 



• We will provide a brief agenda, so we make sure we cover all t he 
relevant, agreed things from the 4 Sept meeting 

If this is all fine (above) I will go ahead and get it booked, the sooner we 
do so the better I think. 

-
From: Deb Hart 
Sent: Thursday, S tember 12, 2024 9:13 AM 
To: aucklandmuseum.com> 
Subject: Re: meeting dates - possibles -Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact helpdesl<@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
I was unaware that Richard was stepping down. Who is taking over as 
chair? 

B'shalorn 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org. nz 

<image001.jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever it suits your 
workday. 

On 12 Sep 2024, at 9:03 AM, -
lmJ@aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

I can get everyone together on the morning of 18 October -
it's a bit more complicated, because Richard Bedford 
won't be the chair then, so I am juggling a few people at this 
end. 



-
From: Deb Hart 

-
aucklandmuseum.com> 

Subject : Re: meeting dates - possibles -Auckland Museum 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisat ion. Please ta l<e care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contacthalpdesk@aucklandmuseum.com if you are unsure or would like advice. 

-
I am going to be the difficult one, I'm afraid. -

- Could we please try and aim for later in the day, 
say 3 or 4pm? I will need to video conference in. 

B'shalom 
Deborah 

Deborah Hart 
Chair, Holocaust Centre of New Zealand 
www.holocaustcentre.org.nz 

<image001.jpg> 
I work on a flexible schedule, so feel free to get back to me whenever 
it surts your workday. 

On 11 Sep 2024, at 11 :12 AM, ­
~aucklandmuseum.com> wrote: 

Meeting dates - meeting #2 

Juliet and Deborah, 

Apologies, the logistics are more 
complicated than I thought. 

Could you please indlcate your availability 
for any of these d(;)tes. 



I am working on the basis you are happy to 
meet in the same Location as Last time. 
Please indicate if that is not acceptable 

Date Time 

Friday, 18 Oct 9 - 11am 

Friday, 25 Oct 9-11 am 

Friday, 1 Nov 9-11am 

To: 

-

Location 

101 Carlton Gon 
Auckland (or tea 

101 Carlton GorE 
Auckland (or tea 

101 Carlton Gon 
Auckland (or tea 

CYBERSECURITY NOTICE: This email originated from outside our organisation. Please take care 
when clicking on any links or opening any attachments. Please 
contact helpdesk@aucl<landmuseum.com if you are unsure or would lil<e advice. 

Than I< you- That is very helpful. 



s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(i)

s.7(2)(a)



On 4 Sep 2024, at 11 :09 AM, 

klandmuseum.com 
>wrote: 

l<ia Ora Deborah and Juliet, 

Than I< you for coming in today 
to meet with us. 

Please find a meeting record 
attached, 

Prof Emeritus Richard Bedford, Chair, Trust Board, Auckland 
MuseumThe Dornain, Private Bag 9'2018, Victoria Street West, Aucl~ land 114 
- I P +64 - I El.@aucklandmuseum.com 

l<,...WRD0004.jpg>l 

The material in this email is 
confide11tial to the recipient named 
above. If you are not the intended 
recipient, please do not read, copy, use 
or disclose this communication. If you 
have received this message in error 
please notify us immediately by email 
or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and 
delete the email. Auckland War 
Memorial Museum Trust Board 
("Auckland Museum") accepts no 
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liability for any viruses carried in this 
email, or any effects this email may 
have on the recipients computer 
systems or networks. The opinions 
expressed in this email may be from 
the sender alone anq not necessarily 
reflect the views of Auckland 

Museum.<meeting record - 4 
Sept 2024 -Aucl<land Museum 
and Deborah Hart and Juliet 
Moses .pdf> 

The material in this email Is confidentia l to the recipient 
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this 
communication. If you have recelved this message in 
error please notify us immediately by email or telephone 
(+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War 
Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") 
accepts no liabillty for any viruses carried in this email, or 
any effects this email may have on the recipients 
computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed 
in this email may be from the sender alone and not 
necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If 
you are not the intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or 
disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error 
please notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and 
delete the email. Auckland War Memorial Museum Trust Board ("Auckland 
Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 
effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or 
networks. The opinions expressed in this email may be from the sender 
alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the 
intended recipient, please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have 
received this message in error please notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 
309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland war Memorial Musel.lm Trust Board ("Al.lcl<land 
Museum") accepts no liabillty for any viruses carried in this email, or any effects th ls email 
may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 
email may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland 
Museum. 

The material in this email is confidential to the recipient named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please do not read, copy, use or disclose this communication. If you have received this message in error please 
notify us immediately by email or telephone (+64 9 309 0443) and delete the email. Auckland War Memorial 
Museum Trust Board ("Auckland Museum") accepts no liability for any viruses carried in this email, or any 

effects this email may have on the recipients computer systems or networks. The opinions expressed in this 

emall may be from the sender alone and not necessarily reflect the views of Auckland Museum. <proposed 
agenda - 18 Oct meeting - provided 16 Sept- .docx> 




